TOWN OF EATONVILLE

Agenda Staff Report
Agenda Ttem No.: Meeting Date: November 28, 2016
Subject: Resolution No. 2016-X Authorizing the Prepared by: Kathy Linnemeyer
Mayor to Execute a First Amendment to Town Clerk
Operational Service Agreement for
Fire/EMS Services with
Pierce County Fire Protection District

No. 17

Summary: South Pierce Fire and Rescue have provided Fire and EMS services to the Town
of Hatonville pursuant to an Operational Service Agreement for Fire and EMS Services dated
September 1, 2015. Section V(A)(2) of the agreement states that the Town and SPFR shall meet
and agree on the amount of the Town’s annual payment for the years 2017, 2018 and 2019.

The Town Administrator and Town Clerk met with Chief Galey and Assistant Chief Yount and
agree to the increased agreement amount of $33,500 for the year 2017. The increase was
calculated based on the 2016 and 2017 Assessed Values and calculating the difference of the
Fire/EMS portion of the Regular Tax Levy ($1.02/$1,000) and the EMS Levy (.50/%$1,000).

Recommendation: The Mayor recommends adoption of Resolution No. 2016-X
authorizing the Mayor to execute a First Amendment to the Operational Service Agreement
for Fire and EMS services with Pierce County Fire Protection District.

Motion for consideration: I move to adopt Reselution No. 2016-X authorizing the Mayor
to execute a First Amendment to the Operational Service Agreement for Fire and EMS
services with Pierce County Fire Protection District,

Fiscal Impact: $33,500

Attachments: Resolution No. 2016-X, First Amendment to Operational Service Agreement




RESOLUTION 2016-X

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, WASHINGTON,
APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE OPERATIONAL
SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH PIERCE COUNTY FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 17 (DBA SOUTH PIERCE FIRE AND
RESCUE)

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2015, the Town and SPFR entered into a Operational
Services Agreement (the “Agreement”) for Fire and EMS services; and

WHEREAS, section V(A) (2) of the Agreement states that the Town and SPFR shall
meet and agree on the amount of the Town’s annual payment for the years 2017, 2018, and 2019;
and

WHERKEAS, the Town and SPFR have met and agreed on the amount of the Town’s
annual payment for 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Town and SPFR will meet not less than 90 days before January 1, 2018
and agree on the amount of the Town’s annual payment for the years 2018 and 2019; now,
therefore,

THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE, WASHINGTON,
HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

THAT: The Town Council approves, and the Mayor is authorized to execute on
behalf of the Town, the attached First Amendment to the Operational Service
Agreement with Pierce County Fire Protection District No. 17.

PASSED by the Town Council of Town of Hatonville and attested by the Town Clerk in
authentication of such passage this 24 day of November 2016.

Mike Schaub, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kathy Linnemeyer, Town Clerk




FIRST AMENDMENT TO
TOWN OF EATONVILLE OPERATIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
WITH PIERCE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 17 (DBA SOUTH PIERCE FIRE
AND RESCUL)

THIS First Amendment to the Town of Eatonville (hereinafier referred to as “the Town”™)
Operational Service Agreement with Pierce County Fire Protection District No. 17 (hereinafter referred to
as “SPFR”) (First Amendment) is made effective as of the 1st day of January, 2017, by and between

TOWN OF EATONVILLE, WASHINGTON (*“TOWN”)
210 Center Street West

P.0O. Box 309

Eatonvilie, WA 98328

and

PIERCE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT (“SPFR”)
5403 340" Street East
Eatonville, WA 98328

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2015, the Town and SPFR entered into a Operational Service
Agreement (the “Agreement™) for Fire and EMS services; and

WHEREAS, section V(A) (2) of the Agreement states that Town and SPFR shall meet and agree
on the amount of the Town’s annual payment for the years 2017, 2018, and 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Town and SPFR have met and agreed on the amount of the Town’s annual
payment for 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Town and SPFR will meet not less than 90 days before January 1, 2018 and
agree on the amount of the Town’s annual payment for the vears 2018 and 2019 now, therefore, the
parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT
1. Section V of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
V. PAYMENT BY TOWN

A. In exchange for fire suppression, fire prevention, building plan review and
inspection services, emergency medical services and other services and costs
of any kind or nature incidental fo the protection of persons and property
provided by SPFR to the Town, and after applying a credit for the value of the
equipment, vehicles, and apparatus to be leased by SPER, the Town will pay
SPFR annually $406,600.00 $433.500.00 for the calendar years of-2615-and

10of2




1. Payments of one-twelfth of the amount due and owing shall be made by
the Town to SPFR on a monthly basis, by the 10™ of each month.

2. Not less than 90 days before January 1, 26472018, the Town and SPFR
shall meet and agree on the amount of the Town’s annual payment for
the years 28472018, and 2019.

2. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force
and effect,
TOWN OF EATONVILLE Pierce County Fire Protection District No. 17
{SPFR)
By:
Mike Schaub Chariman, Mark Guenthner
Mayor
Date: Commissioner, John Christian
Attest: Commissioner, Dan Morris
By:
Kathy Linnemeyer Commissioner, John Sebastian
Town Clerk

Commissioner, Olivia Werner

Attest:

SPFR District Secretary

Approved on:

Pate

20of2




TOWN OF EATONVILLE
AND
PIERCE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 17
{DBA SOUTH PIERCE FIRE AND RESCUE)
OPERATIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Term

Contact Person

Meetings

Community tdentity
Adminlstrative Service Agreement

1. STATION/EQUIPMENT

it PERSONNEL

V. DISTRICT SERVICES

V. PAYMENT BY TOWN

VI, SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

Vil.  ELECTION COSTS

VIl DISPUTES

IX. BINDING ARBITRATION

X. TERMINATION AND REVERSION
K. TERMINATICN —Jointly Acquired Property
Xl INSURANCE

Al HOLD HARMLESS

XIV.  INDEPENDENT STATUS

XV,  SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

AV GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL

ATTACHMENT A

EQDWKQOQOOCOOG\J\IO')-P

PR b
Wk




Operational Service Agreement ~ Town of Eatonville and South pierce County Fire District Mo, 17

TOWN OF EATONVILLE
AND
PIERCE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION BISTRICT NO, 17
(DBA SOUTH PIERCE FIRE AND RESCUE]
OPERATIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS INTERLOCAL OPERATIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT in entered Into by and between
the TOWN OF EATONVILLE, a Washington State municipal corporation (herainafter referred
to as “the Town”} and PIERCE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NG. 17, a Washington
State municipal corparation (hereinafter referred to as “SPFR™), and in conformity with _
Chapter 35.34 RCW, for full consdlidation of fire serviges.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the Town currently operates and maintains s own Eire Department to
provide comprehensive fira suppression, fire prevention, building plan review and
inspection services, emergency medical services, and other services incidental to the
protection of persons and property in the Town ;and

WHEREAS, the Fire District's Jurisdictional boundaries adjoin those of the Town, the
Jurisdictions befng contiguous; and

WHEREAS, the Fira District is capzhle of providing all of the services currently provided
by the Town's Fire Department and has pravided administration for the Eatonville Fire
Department pursvant to Agreement since November 2014; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to contract for fulf consalidation of all fire suppressicn, fire
prevention and other services incidental to the protection of persons and property in the
Town now performed by the Town's Fire Department along with the administration of the
fire service to be provided; and

WHEREAS, the parties executed an Interdocal Cooperation  Agreement  for
Administrative Services effective January 1, 2015; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the parties to consclidate the operations of the
Eatonville Fire Department for the Town through this Agreement with SPFR; and

WHEREAS, hoth parties agree that as soon as reasonably possible, to serve the best
Interests of the citizens, the Town and SPFR will go 1o the voters to seek z full annexation
inta SPER;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, and the mutual promisas
and covenants contained hereln, 1t is agreed as follows:

Paga 2 of 13




Operational Service Agreement —Town of Eatonville and South Pierce County Fire District Mo. 17

. GENERAL PROVISIONS

A. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS: The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein
by this reference,

1. Term

This Agreament shall commence on the 1% day of September, 2015, and
continue thereafter for a period of five {5} years. In order to terminate the
Agreement at the end of the five (5) vear peziod it will be necessary for the
party seeking termination of the Agreement to give the other party writien
notice of their intent to terminate eighteen (18) months prior to the
effective date of the termination of the Agreement, After five (5) years, if
neither party has given written notice of Intent to terminate, this
Agreement shall automatically renew for succassive ona (1)-year terms until
elther party gives the other party ninety (90)-days’ written notice of
termination.

[t is the parties” intent to go to their voters during the initial S-year term of
this Agreement to seek approval of a full annexation into SPFR. Accordingly,
if the voters approve annexation, either party may give written notice to the
other party terminating this Agreemant effective upon such date as the
partias may agree,

2. Contact Person and Administrator
During the term of this Agreement, the Town and SPFR shall each designate
a “contact person” whom the other party shall be able to contact regarding
the implementation of this Agreement and questions arising as a result
hareof,

Pramptly after the execution of this Agreement, sach party shall notiy the
other of the name, address, and telephone number of #s contact persan
and thereafter, of any changes in this position.

Pursuant to RCW 39,34.030{4}{a), the Fire Chief of SPFR shall be considered
tha Administrator of this Agreement. For purposes of the International Fire
Code and refated Town ordirance, the Fire Chief shall be considered the Fire
Chief of the Town of Eatonville during the term of this Agreement, and shall
be answerable to the Mayor in such capacity.

3. Meetings
The SPFR Chief or his/her designee shall attend meetings as requested by

the Mayor of Eatonville or the Eatonvilte Town Administrator. The Mayor of
Eatonville shall designate a person to attend SPFR Board meetings as
needad,

Page 3 of 13




Operational Service Agreement — Town of Eatonville ahd South Plerea County Fire District Mo, 17

4. Community Identity
Current Town of Eatonville Fire Department {hereinafter referred to as
“EFD") signage on the Town of Eatonville Fire Station 84 at 201 Center 5t W
{hereinafter referred to as “Fire Station 84"} shall remain {argely the same
hut SPFR may add signage with the SPER logo and station number to the Fire
Station 84. Apparatus regularly assigned to the Eatonville Fire Station 84
shall have signage that reads “Proudly sarving the Eatonville Compunity”,

5. Administrative Services Agreement

The Inter-local Cocperation Agreement for Administrative Services between
the Tewn of Eatonwille and SPFR, dated January 1, 2015 is hereby
terminated and supersedad by this agreement,

I STATION/EQLHPMENT

A. Eguipment/Vehicles/Apparatus Lease Terms

1. Any and all equipment/vehicles/apparatus currently owned by the Town and
assigned to the EFD wifl be leased to SPFR with stipulation that such
equipment continues to be used for delivery of fire and rescue services in
the district. Any equipment/vehicles/apparatus currently owned by the
Town and currently assigned to the EFD personnel will be leased o SPFR in
the same way with the same stipulation, SPFR shall maintain and Insure the
vehicles/equipment/apparatus as per the terms of this Agreement,

2. The Town is leasing In “as is” condition, the vehicles and equipment listed in
Attachmant A, SPFR understands and acknowledges the Town, lts electad
and appointed officials, employees and volunteers, and others working on
its behalf, makes no warranty of condition or the proper fit of this
vehicle/equipment. SPFR has inspected the vehicle/equipment prior to the
execution of this agreerent.

3. The Town makes no promises, gtiarantees, representations, or warranties,
Implied or otherwise, from the lease of this vehicle/equipment, as to the
safe condition, functicnality, or operability of the equipment, ot of any of its
parts, or of any work praviously performed on the vehicle/aguipment,
including repair, modification, and maintenance work, SPFR understands
that the Town assumes no Jiability for any loss, damage, or injury to any
person or property that occurs subsequent to the execution of this
agreement, nor is the Town respansible for any damage to or lizbility arising
from the use of the vehicle/eguipment.

4. SPFR assumes any and all responsibility for the loss or damage of the
vehicle/equipment and agraes to hold the Town, it's elected and appointed
officials, employees and volunteers harmless for any bodily injury or

Page 4 of 13




Operational Service Agreement —~ Town of Eatonvifle and South Pierce County Fire District No, 17

proparty damage sustained as a result of the use of the loaned
vehicle/equipment by SPFR and SPFR's employees and voluntears.

5. The Town agrees that In the event the vehicle/equipment is damaged to the
extent that it is declared a total loss due to the cost of repair meeting or
exceeding the Actuzl Cash Valua of the vehicle, SPFR will be obiigated to
compensate the Town for the Actual Cash Value, or Market Value, of the
vehicle/equipment,

6. Prior to the effective date of this Agreement, the parties shall prepare an
inventory of the suppties in each vehicle that is 1o be leased to SPFR, Uipon
termination of this Agreemant, SPER shail return the leased vehicles with

the same or equivalent inventory of supplies, unless the parties agree
ctherwise.

7. The equipment/vehicles/apparatus currently owned by the Town and to he
leased to SPFR are listed in Attachment A, & copy of which is attached to this
Agreement and incorporated by reference.

8. SPFR shall provide and pay for alt new equipment needed for operational
purposes. These include, but are not fimited to equipment such as radios,
cellular phones, regular phones, copiers, computers, printers, servers, fax
machines, etc. Separate from this agreement, SPFR and the Town may
mutually agrea to a cost sharing arrangement for certain Town-wide
equipment.

Fire Station 84

The real property at 201 Center St W, WA, known commonly as the “Fire Station 84"
is the property of the Town.

SPER will have use of the Fire Station 84 during the term of the Agreement as long
as It Is being used to deliver fire and medica! services to the Town. If SPFR
discontinues use of the Fire Station 24 for delivery of fire and medical servicas, then
the Fire Station 84 shall no longer be avallable for use by SPFR and the Town may
make such use of the Fire Station 84 as it deems appropriate. The use will be
deamed to contthue if the station is either staffed by uniformed fire personnel or
used to house emergency vehiclas.

1. Fire Station 84 Maintenance and Repair
SPFR shall pay the costs of “routing” maintenance and repair of the building,
including but not limited to normal use-related costs for wear and tear, the
cost of painting the interior of the building, any costs associated with the use
or change of use of office space, costs related to electrical, plumbing,
telecommunication and data lines maintenance, repair, and upgrade and the
costs of all utilities and janitorial services. SPFR shall also pay the cost of any
remodeling of the building that It desires to make except that written

Page5ofi3




it

Operatlonal Service Agreement — Town of Eatorwille and South Plarce County Fire District No, 17

B.

permission from the Town shall ha required before such remodeling is
comimenced, including but not limited ta painting the interior of the building,
Town is responsible for the cost of “major” maintenance and repair which
includes the roof, subfloor, foundation, exterior walls, and capital repairs and
replacements 1o the plumbing, electrical, HVAC and other major system or
structural items, parking fots/grounds maintenance and external paint.
However, for major repalrs exceeding fifty thousand dollars {550,000), the
Town at its sole discretion may deem that the repair costs are financially not
possible or advisable and notify SPER that tha use of the Fire Station 84is no
longer available.

PERSONNEL

LEOFE 1 Members

Town currently does not have any LEOFE 1 or pre-LEOFF & membars. If SPER hires
any LEOFF 1 or pre-LEOFF 1 member{s} then at the termination of this contract,
SPFR shall retain any and all costs/liabilities ralated to retiting LEOFF 1 and pre-

LEQFF 1 members.

Emplovment of Personnel

L The Town currently employs a firefighter/paramedic to provide fire prevention,
emergency medical services and related support services and a secretary to
provide general administrative and clarical services (“Town Fire Department
employees”). Upon the effective date of this Agreement, the individual serving
as firefighter/paramedic will ba laid off and the individual serving as secretary
wilt be re-assigned to ancther department within the Town, by the Town,

2. SPFRIs neither obligated pursuant to this Agreement nor expected to hire the
Town's Fire Department employees, However, SPFR agree to provide the Town
and the Town's Fire Department employees who are given notice of layoff with
notice and an opporiunity to apply for any job openings at SPFR for which the
Towr's Fire Department employees are qualified.

3. Prior to the effective date of this Agreement, the Town and the Interational
Association of Firefighters, Local 725 shall resclve any issues relating to tha
implementation of this Agreement, and the status of any Tewn Fire Department
employees who are membars of the union.

Outstanding Personnel lssues

Town retains responsibility for any personnel actions/issues invelving the Town Fire
Department employees that occurred (originated) before the effective date of the
Agreement.  SPFR rotains responsibility for any persennel actions/issues that
originate after the effective date of this Agreement,

Page § of 13




Dperational Service Agraament - Town of Eatenvilfe and South Pierce County Fire District No, 17

V. DISTRICT SERVICES

A. All the services SPER provides now or in the future within SPFR will be provided
in the same proportion and rmariner within the Town and Town owned facilities;
specific to this agreement including the following;
¢ Emergency Management Director responsibilities
¢ Fire cause and origin investigation

Tha Town may from tima to time measure key services and related outcomes

being delivared by SPFR, including but not fimited o staffing, response times,
and medical transport.

B. Medical Transport
SPFR will provids medical fransport at no out-of-pocket expanse to Town of
Eatonwille residents and to Town of Eatonville employees from Town-owned
facilities.

V. PAYMENT BY TOWN

A. In exchange for fire suppression, fire prevention, building plan review and
inspection services, emergency medical services and other services and costs of
any kind or nature incidental to the protection of persons and property
provided by SPFR to the Town, and after applying a credit for the value of the
equipment, vehicles, and apparatus to be leased by SPFR, the Town will pay
SPFR annually $400,000.00 for the calendar years of 2015 and 2016; provided
the total amount paid in 2015 shai be pro-rated based on the effective date of
this Agreement.

1. Payments of ane-twelfth of the amaount due and owing shall be made by
the Town o SPFR on a monthly basis, by the 10" of each month,
- 2. Not less than 30 days before lanuary 1, 2017, the Town and SPFR shall
meet and agree on the amount of the Town's annual payment for the
years 2017, 2018, and 2019,

B. In regards to medical transport services provided within the Town's medical
transport service area, reimbursements from Medicaid and other health
insurers are customarily paid to the Town. The Town agrees to transfer al! such
reimbursement amounts received, less 2 five percent (5%) administrative fee, to
SPFR within thirty (30} days of the Town's receipt. The Town's 2015 Transport
Budget Is set at $180,000.00, which is an estimate based on the Town's best
judgment, SPFR will retain one hundred percent (100%) of proceeds from all
transports provided to health care fadilities outside Town limits.

C. SPFR will retain all proceeds from additional revenue sources such as grants
. and donations.

D. The Town will forward to SPFR the “fire” portlon of plan review and inspection
fees from properties or projects within the Town less an administrative fee of

Page 7 of 13




Operational Service Agreemant — Town of Eatonwville and South Pierce County Fire District No, 17

VL

Vil

VHI

15%. The fire portion of the plan review and inspaction faes shall be paid within
45 days of the |ast day of each quarter of the year.

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

The Town shall allow the assignment of suceession of this Agreement without
further approval of the Eatonville Town Council so long as the delivery and
management, of services is not significantly changed and the cost of those services
does not change from the amounts set forth in this Agreement,

ELECTION COSTS

In the event of an annexatlon measure being placed on a ballot for the annexation
of the areas within the Town to SPER, the parties agree that the Town's share of the
costs shall be Fmited o the Town boundaries; SPFR's share of the election costs
shall be limited to their boundaries.

DISPUTES

This Agreercent shall allow for elther party fo reopen spedific contract provisions for
re-negotiation by giving the other party ninety (90} days written notice. The written
notice shall spacify the provision to be negotiated and the requested change, If the
partles cannot come to resolution through this dispute resolution process then the
parties may proceed to the binding arbitration provision as set out in Section IX of
this Agreement.,

BINDING ARBITRATION

in the event of any dispute arising out of this Agreement, the parties hereto agree
to submit such dispute to binding arbitration by one arbitrator in accordance with
the rules then pertalning to Superior Court Rules of Mandatory Arbitration {or its
eduivatent), except that the arbitration shall be conducted under the auspices of the
arbitratar rather than the Superior Court and shafl not ba subject to the monetary
limitations or restrictions on Iissues dealing with equitable, rather than legal
considerations. The arbitration shall be commenced by delivery to the party of a
written demand for arbitration which shall include a statement of the basis of the
dispute. Within five {S} business days of the delivery of such demand each party
shall designate a representative who is not an officer, empioyee or commissioner of
the parties. Those two representatives shall attempt to agree on the arbitrator. If,
within ten (20} business days of the designation of the two represantatives {or
expiration of the time for designation of representalives, whichever occurs first),
the two representatives have not reached agreement on the arbitrator, then either
party may, on five (5) business days weftten notice, request the presiding
department of Plerce County Superior Court to designate the arbitrator. The
arbitrator’s fees shall be bome equally by the parties during the course of the
arbitration. However, the substantially prevailing party, if any, In the arbitrator’s
opinion, shall be entitled to reimbursement of such fees paid, as well as reasonable
attorney fees incurred, as part of the arbitration award. The award rendered by the
arbitrator shall be final and binding, and judgment may be entered upon it in
accordance with applicable faw in Plerce County Superior Court.

Page 8 of 13




Operational Service Agreement — Town of Eatonville and South Pierca County Fire District Ne, 17

—_— T

X

Xk

Xit

TERMINATION REVERSION

Upon termination of this Agreement, all Town property (equipment, apparatus and
gear) in possession of or under the control of SPFR pursuant to the lease agreement
attached as Attachment 8 shall he returned fo the possession and control of the
Town in good operating condition and repair, except for normal wear and tear, as its
sole property and SPFR shall have no further right, title or Interest therein,

TERMINATION ~ Sointly Acquired Property

It Is understood that during the term of this Agreement the Town and SPFR may
Jointly acquire facifities, equipment and/or apparatus from tima to tima. H is
understood by bath parties that Jointly acquired property must be identifiad as such
prior to the purchasa of that property, Upon termination, any and all such jointly
acquired property shall be equitably divided between and among such parties
according to the proportionate amounts contributed by each such party for such
acquisitions. The method, manner and precise nature of such distribution(s} shall
be determined by the parties who shall endeavor to make # fair and equitable in-
kind division and distribution of such items and taking into account any depraciated
value of such itams since acguisition, if any.

INSURANCE

Durlng the term of this Agreement the SPFR shall keep and maintain the following
poilcies of insurance In full force and effect at its sola cost:

SPFR shall insure the fire equipment, vehicles, and apparatus set out in Attachment
A and the contents of the Fire Station 84. The Town shall Insure the Eatonville Fire
Station 84 building,

Property insurance. Full comprehensive replacement value coverage for loss,
damage or destruction of personal property that was owned by the Town
{separately or jointly owned with SPFR} but that is in the possession or under the
conttrol of SPFR, as indicated in the Insurahle Value eclumn on Attachenent A,

Professional Liability (Ertors and Gmissions) Insurance on an oteurrence or per claims
made basis against any claims which may arise from or in connection with the
performance of the work hereunder hy SPER, Tts employees, agents or subcontractors,
The cost of such Insurance shall be borne by SPER, SPFR shall maintaln limits on such
insurance in the ameount of $1,000,000.60 per clalm or accurrence with an aggregate of
$5,000,000.00, The coverage shall contain no special limitations on the scope of
protection afforded to the Town, its officers, officials, employees, agents,
representatives or voluntears,

Commergial General Uability Insurance against which any dlaims may arise from or in
connection with the performance of the work hereunder by the SPER, ts employees,
agents or subcontractors. Commerdial General Liability Insurance shall be written on
Insurance Services Office {150) occurrence form G 00 01 and shalt cover liability arlsing
from premises, operations, independent contractors and personal injury and

Page 9 of 13




Operational Service Agreement— Town of Eatonville and South Pierce County Fire District Mo, 17

advartising infury. The Town shall be named as an insured under the SPFR's
Commercial General Liability insurance policy with respect to the wark perfarmed for
the Town. The cost of such insurance shall be borne by SPFR. SPFR shail maintain
fimits on such Insurance in the amount of $1,000,000.00 per occurrence/accident with
an aggregate of $5,000,000.00. The Town, its officers, officials, empleyees, agents and
represeniatives are to be covered as insured as respects liahility arising out of activities
performed by or on behalf of the SPER or vehicles owned, leased, hired, ar borrowad
by SPFR. The coverage shall contain no special limitations on the scope of protection
afforded to the Town, its officers, officials, employees, agents, representatives or
volunteers,

Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-owned, kired and leased
vehides. Coverage shall be written on Insurance Service Office (IS0} form CA 09 01 or
a substitute form providing equivalent liability coverage if the form is not appropriate
for fire and rescue vehicles, If hecessary, the policy shall be endorsed to provide
contractual fiability eoverage,  Automaohile llability insurance with a minimum
combined single limit for hodify injury and property damage of 51,000,000 per accident
and $5,000,000 in the aggregata.

Additional Insured, The Town and its employees, agents, representatives,
volunteers, and councif members shall be named as an additionat insured on all such
policies of insurance,

Primary Insirance. SPFR's palicies of insurance shiall be primary, except for policies
covering the Fire Station 84 building at 201 Center Streat W, Eatonville, WA, The
Town does not walve its right to subrogation against SPFR and the policy shall be so
endorsed,

Cencellation Notice. All such policies of insurance shall contaln a provision or an
endorsement that requires at least 30 days prior written notice to the Town of
cancallation of matarial change in policy terms.

Acceptability of Insurers; Insurance shall be Placed with insurers with a current A.M.
Best rating of not less than A:VIL. The insurer shall be authorized %o do business In
the State of Washington.

No Limitation. SPFR's maintenance of Insurance as requirad by this Agreement shall
not be construed to limit the lability of SPFR to the coverage provided by such
insurance, or otherwise limit the Town's recourse to any remady availahle at law or
in equity,

Proof of Coverage. SPFR shall provide the Town with proof of such insurance
coverage, initially with a certificate of insurance from the SPER's carrier(s) upon the
effective date hereof, and with copies of such policies within thirty {30} days of the
effective date of this Agreement, and including all renewals or extensions theract,

Page 10 of 13




Operational Service Agreement ~Town of Eatonville and Sauth Pierca County Fire District No. 17

it

X,

.

Town shall provide SPFR with proof of such insurance coverage, Initlally with a
certificate of insurance from Town's carrier(s) within thirty (30) days of the effective
date of this Agreement, and including all renewals or extensions thereof.

Insurance for Other losses, SPFR shall assume full responsibility for all loss or
damage from any cause whatsoever to any of the Town's equipment, tools, or
motor vehicles owned or leased by SPFR.

HOLD HARMILESS

SPER agrees to and shall hold harmiess, defend and indemnify the Town and its
employees, agents, representatives, volunteers and councii members, from and
against alt liabifity and damages, and claims of such Hability and damages, including
reasonable attorney's fees, for injuries to persons or property arising out of or in
connection with SPFR's performance, or tha performance of jts employees, agents,

or sub-contractors, of services called for herein, and s duties and obligations
hereunder,

Town agrees to and shall hold harmless, defend and indemnify SPFR and its
employees, agents, representatives, volunteers and cornmissioners, from and
against afl liability and damages, and claims of such liabiity and damages, including
reasonabla attorney's fees, for Injuries to persons or property arising out of or in
connection with Town's performance, or the performance of Its employees, agents,
or sub-contractors, of services cailled for herein, and Its duties and obligations
hereunder.

Should a court of competent jurisdiction determine this Agreament Is subject to
RCW 4.24,115, then, in the avent of liability for damages arising ous of bodily injury
to persons or damages to property caused by or resulting from the concurrent
negligence of SPFR and Town, thair officers, officials, employees, and agents, each
party's liabllity shall be only to the extent of the party's negligence. It is further
expressly understood that the indermnification provided herein constitutes SPFR's
waivey of immunity under Industrial insurance, Title 51 RCW, solely for the purposes
of this indemnification. This walver has heen mutually negotiated by the parties. The
provisions of this section shall survive the epiration of termination of this
Agreement.

INBEPENDENT STATUS

The parties to this Agreement, in the performance of &, will be aciing In their
individual capacities and not as agents, employees, partners, joint ventures, or
associates of one another. The employees or agents of one party shall not be
considered or construed 1o be the employees or agents of the other party for any
purpose whatsoever.

SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this agreement should be held to be
invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity or
unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity of 2ny other section, sentence,
clause, or phrase of this agreement,

Page 11 of 13




Operational Service Agreement — Town of Eatonville and South Pierca County Fira District No, 17

vl GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL
This Agreement has baen approved hy the Eatonville Town Coundil at a regularly
scheduled Coundll mesting and by the Commissioners of SPFR at a regularly
scheduled Commissioners’ meeting.

TOWN OF EATONVIELE PIERCE COUNTY FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT

ALY A4 %\%}”Zii%é /i,, fz\

Mike Schaub; Mayor Chairman Markﬁgenthnerﬁ‘ﬁ;

T e
P

- Eod
T e )"
Pty - v
R A NN (R R \
2 2

S

Commissioner John Christiai—

Approved as to form LAl / %&,@m{’

Commissioner Dan Morris

Town Attorney Commissioner John Sehastian

o (sanen

Cornmissionar Olivia Warner

Attest:

itz /?2%/@ -

7

= A
SPER District Secretdry

Approved on:
.4;/??;/;@ /7 A2
/

Date

Paga 12 of 13




s1qer nmﬁmttaﬂ.

e

ELJogTBfeg

+88 SSE0ST UM IZTNAINAT Honipad piod BEET [00'Ss BRIEA
SANSY 1AM | PR g i
T-66IA SEEEZANXOIOFINAS! YI=O) pARSYM 058D PIO46EET | 00SZS FPIYFA
;oY [ i | oy EEES S
T-LEN GSTTSRINGLLENCAT yoesD plods561 000'ss Alss o apIYeA
PRS2 05EY piog andasay | 3y ny EEIE] g
96 STZEFRHLOJOEINGIT 4o Pled 86T 1 005748 o oo 3 Py
PalsaUM 083 plog ARY ] i Y 12 g
T-905 E0TVS0095668TLH. S Jedung vepeds 5002 000‘0ST apyap,
s ELIE R ELIE]
$ wily
463 09LTTODLTIONELGLSY Jadwing uryredg LEET 0oD0LS SOEA
WFIY | FU | oy W a4
#iun B NIA 13po ayep 1800 smiRls | dsg | ssepp | uspwaeq 1355y _

WsWaRIdy 8NAIsS [euaetadn
LT "GN 1SH3ISIQ UGI9930.d su1d AJUNOD 33431

puy

BIAUOIRT JO UMO]

¥ INIINHOYLLY

000°S$ NYHL ¥3LY2HD SNIL[ T19vEnsSH

LT "GN PHISIT 3414 Aun03 e3ta1d YINOS PUB RALOIET 1O Ura | —~ wawRady aonuag [euaelsdg




